ORDINANCE 2023-3393

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53(D) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$175,000 FOR PREPARATION OF A MASTER PLAN.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Township of Middletown, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey that in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53(d):

1. The sum of \$175,000 is hereby appropriated for the engagement of special consultants for the preparation of a master plan and shall be deemed a special emergency appropriation as defined and provided for in N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53(d).

2. The authorization to finance the appropriation shall be provided for in succeeding annual budgets by the inclusion of at least 1/5 of the amount authorized pursuant to this act (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-55).

3. A certified copy of this ordinance as finally adopted shall be filed with the Director of Local Government Services, in the State Department of Community Affairs.

4. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

Heidi R. Pieluc, Township Clerk